bound to carry out the remaining terms of the Subscription Agreements and no party to the

Subscription Agreements shall have any right to damages or reimbursement for any cost

and expenses that it may have incurred in connection with or arising out of the Subscription

Agreements or the failure to complete the Subscriptions, save for any antecedent breaches

thereof.

Completion

Subject to fulfilment (or, where appropriate, waiver by any of the parties to the Subscription

Agreements) of the conditions precedent to the Subscription Agreements, Completion shall take

place on the Completion Date.

Completion of each of the Subscription Agreements is not inter-conditional but it is intended

that Completion of all of the Subscription Agreements will take place simultaneously.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no further change in the
Company’s issued share capital from the date of this announcement up to Completion):

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
Shares % Shares %

Directors
Mr. Hsu Tung Chi1 386,466,782 19.9 386,466,782 16.7
Ms. Zhang Jing2 81,253,659 4.2 81,253,659 3.5
Mr. Lai Kwok Fai, Franki3 23,629,778 1.2 23,629,778 1.0

Sub-total 491,350,219 25.3 491,350,219 21.2

Subscribers
Subscriber I – – 150,000,000 6.5
Subscriber II – – 150,000,000 6.5
Subscriber III 53,250,000 2.7 133,250,000 5.7

Sub-total 53,250,000 2.7 433,250,000 18.7

Others
Other public Shareholders 1,394,205,951 71.9 1,394,205,951 60.0
Shares repurchased,

but not yet cancelled 1,370,000 0.1 1,370,000 0.1

Sub-total 1,395,575,951 72.0 1,395,575,951 60.1

Total 1,940,176,170 100.0 2,320,176,170 100.0

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Hsu Tung Chi (“Mr. Hsu”) beneficially owns 368,220,559 Shares. Daily Technology Company
Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Mr. Hsu, beneficially owns 18,246,223 Shares.

2.	 Ms. Zhang Jing (“Ms. Zhang”) beneficially owns 53,853,659 Shares. Crown Smart Investment Limited,
which in turn is wholly owned by Ms. Zhang, beneficially owns 27,400,000 Shares.

3.	 Mr. Lai Kwok Fai, Franki (“Mr. Lai”) beneficially owns 960,000 Shares. Earn Wise Limited, which in turn
is wholly owned by Mr. Lai, beneficially owns 22,669,778 Shares.

– 9 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF NET PROCEEDS